pump installation contractor who decommissioned the water well or by the water well 

owner if the owner decommissioned the water well. 

4.2. Acre-inch – Acre-inch shall mean the amount of water necessary to cover one (1) surface 

acre of land to a depth of one (1) inch (twenty-seven thousand one hundred fifty-four 

(27,154) gallons. 

4.3. Active well permit – Active well permit shall be defined as a well permit application that 

has been approved by the NRD Board of Directors that has not expired, been canceled or 

withdrawn and the proposed construction of the well has not been completed.

[...]

No water well requiring a permit under this chapter shall be constructed within one 

thousand (1,000) feet of any domestic or livestock well, one thousand (1,000) feet of any 

other registered irrigation, commercial/industrial or “other” type wells and two thousand 

six hundred forty feet (2,640’) of any registered public water supply wells under separate 

ownership or any non-constructed wells with an active well permit.  No public water 

supply well shall be constructed within two thousand six hundred forty feet (2,640’) of 

any registered irrigation, commercial/industrial or “other” type well under separate 

ownership or any non-constructed wells with an active well permit.  If a public water 

supply system files a Notice of Intent with the Department, no water well requiring a

[...]

certified groundwater use acres is transferred to a different agricultural user during a 

groundwater use period, the remaining allocation balance for said acres shall remain with 

the land.  

CHAPTER 15 – ALLOCATION TO MUNICIPAL USERS 

15.1 A municipal water supplier shall limit groundwater users to fifty-four thousand, seven 

hundred and fifty (54,750) gallons (150 gallons per day) per person served per calendar 

year. 

15.2 The Board will continue with Chapter 15.1 or set a new allocation for the next 

groundwater use period by December 1st.  

15.2.1 The new allocation will be set by amendments to these rules and regulations in